AGÊNCIA NACIONAL DE AVIAÇÃO CIVIL - BRASIL
TYPE CERTIFICATE DATA SHEET Nº  EH-8711
Type Certificate Holder:
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
One Propeller Place
Piqua, Ohio 45356
USA
EH-8711-06

(a) Approved with Hartzell governors per drawing list C-4470, C-4771 or C4472.
Weight.: 2.04 kg  (4.5 lb). (See NOTE 10)
Governor Model Designation -   D  -1  -4  Z, where :
D … Basic body and major parts modification
-1 … Minor adjustment to obtain engine/propeller/governor compatibility
-4 … Minor adjustment not affecting eligibility
Z …. L when used indicates left hand rotation
 Z when used indicates drive coupling type
 Any other character denotes a minor change not affecting eligibility
 (b)  The -2, -4 and -5 models have counterweighted blades and use oil to decrease
pitch. The -1 models do not have counterweighted blades and use oil to increase
pitch. (See Note 4)
(c)  Maximum governor output pressure: 350 psi for all propeller models
(d)  All governors must be approved as part of the aircraft installation regardless of
manufacturer. (See Note 10)
HARTZELL August 2007 EH-8711-06 Sheet 5/8
NOTE 4 (a) Feathering. The –1 and –4 models do not feather.
   The –2 and –5 models incorporate feathering and unfeathering features.
   The –5 model is turbine oil compatible.
(b) Reversing. Not applicable
(c) Piston Size. Piston area is 114.2 cm2 (17.7 in2) except as noted in Note 1.
NOTE 5 Left-hand Models.
The left-hand version of an approved propeller model is approved at the same rating
and diameter as listed for the right-hand model. (See Notes 1 and 2)
NOTE 6 Interchangeability.
(a) Propellers:
- “F” type propellers with modified pitch chance system are interchangeable with
corresponding propellers with standard pitch change system. (See Notes 1 and 2)
- HC-C3YR models may replace corresponding HC-C3YK models. (See Note 1)
(b) Governors:
- Hartzell governors with a “Z” suffix in their model designation may be used
interchangeably with corresponding governors without the “Z”. For example, the F-
6-24Z is a replacement for the F-6-24 and F-6-24 is replacement for the F-6-24Z.
 (c) Blades:
 Shot-peened blades may replace non shot-peened blades either individually or
as a set (See Note 2)
(d) Ice Protection Systems:
Refer to Hartzell Service Letter HC-SL-30-260 for ice protection system
component interchangeability.
NOTE 7 Accessories.
(a) Propeller Anti-icing (weight of anti-icing equipment extra):
- Approved with fluid feed boots listed in Hartzell approved type design data when
installed in accordance with Hartzell specification H-S-2 or Manual 133( ).
- Approved with fluid feed equipment listed in Hartzell approved type design data
on propeller models for which equipment is available.
(b) Propeller Deicing (weight of deicing equipment extra):
- Approved with Goodyear ice guards (electrical propeller deicer) when installed
in accordance with instructions outlined in Goodyear Report No. AP-147 dated
23 October 1961.
- Approved with Goodrich electrical deicing kit 5EXXXX-X, 7EXXXX-X,           77-
XXX, 67-XXX or 65-XXX when installed in accordance with Goodrich report No
ATA 30-60-07.
- Approved with Safeway deicing boots 6848, 6870, or 6888 when installed in
accordance with manufacturer’s instructions.